the financial impacts).

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020 截至二零二零年九月三十日止六個月

33 中期報告 2020/2021 INTERIM  REPORT

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT‘D)

簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）

1.  編製基準（續）

涉及受共同控制實體的業務合併的合併會計
法（續）
有關收購華迅電纜有限公司全部已發行股本
及股東貸款之極端及關連交易（「收購事項」）（續）

(i) 對截至二零一九年九月三十日止六個月的
簡明綜合損益及其他全面收益表的影響：

附註：  調整指本集團與目標集團之間抵銷公司
間銷售金額13,317,000港元，以及將與收
購業務有關的專業費用及成本5,684,000
港元自行政開支重新分類。

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

Merger accounting for business combination involving entities under
common control (continued)

Extreme and connected transaction in relation to the acquisition of the
entire issued share capital and the shareholders’ loan of Linkz Cables
Limited (the “Acquisition”)(continued)

(i) Effect on the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 September 2019:

The Group
(before business

combination under
common control)

Business
combination

of entities under
common control Adjustments Consolidated

本集團

（受共同控制

業務合併之前）

受共同控制

實體的業務合併 調整 綜合

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

(originally stated) (note) (unaudited and
restated)

（原列） （附註） （未經審核及

經重列）
Revenue 收益 801,882 735,340 (13,317) 1,523,905
Cost of goods sold 售出貨品成本 (627,075) (628,747) 13,317 (1,242,505)
Gross profit 毛利 174,807 106,593 – 281,400
Other income 其他收入 1,570 424 – 1,994
Other gains and losses 其他收益及虧損 (2,283) 11,709 – 9,426
Distribution and selling expenses 分銷及銷售開支 (11,553) (15,366) – (26,919)
Administrative expenses 行政開支 (38,101) (29,920) 5,684 (62,337)
Professional fees and costs relating

to acquisition of business
有關收購業務的專

業費用及成本 – – (5,684) (5,684)
Research and development

expenses
研發開支

(23,887) (14,262) – (38,149)
Finance costs 融資成本 (2,475) (32,453) – (34,928)
Profit before taxation 除稅前溢利 98,078 26,725 – 124,803
Taxation 稅項 (20,722) (4,064) – (24,786)
Profit for the period 期內溢利 77,356 22,661 – 100,017
Other comprehensive expense 其他全面開支

Item that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:

其後可能重新分類

至損益的項目：

Exchange differences arising on
translating foreign operations

海外業務匯率
換算時出現的
匯兌差額 (24,351) (37,067) – (61,418)

Total comprehensive income
(expense) for the period

期內全面收益（開支）

總額 53,005 (14,406) – 38,599
Profit for the period attributable to: 以下人士應佔期內

溢利：

Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 77,356 22,384 – 99,740
Non-controlling interest 非控股權益 – 277 – 277

77,356 22,661 – 100,017
Total comprehensive income

(expense) for the period
attributable to:

以下人士應佔
期內全面收益
（開支）總額：

Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 53,005 (14,119) – 38,886
Non-controlling interest 非控股權益 – (287) – (287)

53,005 (14,406) – 38,599

Note: The adjustments represent the elimination of intercompany sales
amounted to HK$13,317,000 between the Group and the Target
Group, and the reclassification of professional fees and costs
relating to acquisition of business amounted to HK$5,684,000 from
administrative expenses.

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020 截至二零二零年九月三十日止六個月

34

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT‘D)

簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）

1.  編製基準（續）

涉及受共同控制實體的業務合併的合併會計
法（續）
有關收購華迅電纜有限公司全部已發行股本
及股東貸款之極端及關連交易（「收購事項」）（續）

(ii) 對二零二零年三月三十一日的簡明綜合財
務狀況表的影響：

附註：  調整指目標集團結欠本集團的貿易及其
他應收款項以及貿易及其他應付款項已

對銷。

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

Merger accounting for business combination involving entities under
common control (continued)
Extreme and connected transaction in relation to the acquisition of the
entire issued share capital and the shareholders’ loan of Linkz Cables
Limited (the “Acquisition”)(continued)
(ii) Effect on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31

March 2020:

The Group
(before business

combination under
common control)

Business
combination

of entities under
common control Adjustments Consolidated

本集團
（受共同控制
業務合併之前）

受共同控制
實體的業務合併 調整 綜合

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

(audited and
originally stated)

(note) (restated)

（經審核及原列） （附註） （經重列）
Non-current assets 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 155,069 485,793 – 640,862
Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 120,590 14,126 – 134,716
Deposits paid for acquisition of

property, plant and equipment
就收購物業、廠房及
設備已付按金 840 339 – 1,179

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss (“FVTPL”)

按公平值計入損益
（「按公平值計入損
益」）的金融資產 – 5,760 – 5,760

Rental deposits 租賃按金 805 115 – 920
277,304 506,133 – 783,437

Current assets 流動資產
Inventories 存貨 200,990 200,181 – 401,171
Trade and other receivables 貿易及其他應收款項 247,449 332,338 (3,275) 576,512
Amount due from ultimate holding

company
應收最終控股公司款
項 – 1,024,630 – 1,024,630

Contract assets 合約資產 20,917 – – 20,917
Taxation recoverable 可收回稅項 265 55 – 320
Pledged bank deposits 已抵押銀行存款 13,273 238 – 13,511
Bank balances and cash 銀行結餘及現金 281,558 85,375 – 366,933

764,452 1,642,817 (3,275) 2,403,994
Current liabilities 流動負債
Trade and other payables 貿易及其他應付款項 341,908 214,971 (3,275) 553,604
Contract liabilities 合約負債 425 289 – 714
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 5,089 1,564 – 6,653
Amount due to ultimate holding

company
應付最終控股公司
款項 – 217,947 – 217,947

Taxation payable 應付稅項 11,170 1,338 – 12,508
Unsecured bank borrowings 無抵押銀行借款
– amount due within one year – 金額於一年內到期 40,000 1,139,289 – 1,179,289

398,592 1,575,398 (3,275) 1,970,715
Net current assets 流動資產淨值 365,860 67,419 – 433,279
Total assets less current

liabilities
總資產減流動負債

643,164 573,552 – 1,216,716
Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 38,907 1,495 – 40,402
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 852 9,567 – 10,419

39,759 11,062 – 50,821
Net assets 資產淨值 603,405 562,490 – 1,165,895
Capital and reserves 資本及儲備
Share capital 股本 18,400 10,390 – 28,790
Reserves 儲備 585,005 544,247 – 1,129,252
Equity attributable to owners of

the Company
本公司擁有人
應佔權益 603,405 554,637 – 1,158,042

Non-controlling interest 非控股權益 – 7,853 – 7,853
Total equity 總權益 603,405 562,490 – 1,165,895

Note: The adjustments represent the elimination of trade and other
receivables and trade and other payables of the Group owed by the
Target Group.

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020 截至二零二零年九月三十日止六個月

35 中期報告 2020/2021 INTERIM  REPORT

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT‘D)

簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）

1.  編製基準（續）

涉及受共同控制實體的業務合併的合併會計
法（續）
有關收購華迅電纜有限公司全部已發行股本
及股東貸款之極端及關連交易（「收購事項」）（續）

(iii) 對本集團於二零一九年四月一日的權益的
重列影響概述如下：

附註：  調整指重新分類儲備以符合本集團簡明綜
合財務報表的呈列。

(iv) 對本集團於二零二零年三月三十一日的權
益的重列影響概述如下：

附註：  調整指重新分類儲備以符合本集團簡明綜
合財務報表的呈列。

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

Merger accounting for business combination involving entities under
common control (continued)

Extreme and connected transaction in relation to the acquisition of the
entire issued share capital and the shareholders’ loan of Linkz Cables
Limited (the “Acquisition”)(continued)

(iii) The effect of the restatement on the Group's equity on 1 April 2019 is
summarised as follows:

1.4.2019

Business
combination of

entities under
common control Adjustments 1.4.2019
受共同控制

實體的業務合併 調整
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

(audited and
originally stated)

(note) (restated)

（經審核及原列） （附註） （經重列）
Share capital 股本 18,400 10,390 – 28,790
Share premium 股份溢價 271,921 – – 271,921
PRC statutory reserves 中國法定儲備 2,872 – 21,241 24,113
Special reserves 特別儲備 (104,180) – 112,000 7,820
Capital reserve 資本儲備 9,107 – – 9,107
Share options reserve 購股權儲備 3,807 – – 3,807
Translation reserve 匯兌儲備 8,236 48,816 – 57,052
Accumulated profits 累計溢利 338,915 347,454 – 686,369
General reserve 一般儲備 – 12,482 (12,482) –
Enterprise expansion reserve 企業擴充儲備 – 8,759 (8,759) –
Capital revaluation reserve 資本重估儲備 – 112,000 (112,000) –
Total 總計 549,078 539,901 – 1,088,979
Non-controlling interest 非控股權益 – 8,063 – 8,063
Total equity 總權益 549,078 547,964 – 1,097,042

Note: The adjustments represent the reclassification of reserves to conform
with the presentation of the Group’s condensed consolidated financial
statements.

(iv) The effect of the restatement on the Group's equity on 31 March 2020 is
summarised as follows:

31.3.2020

Business
combination of

entities under
common control Adjustments 31.3.2020
受共同控制

實體的業務合併 調整
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

(audited and
originally stated)

(note) (restated)

（經審核及原列） （附註） （經重列）
Share capital 股本 18,400 10,390 – 28,790
Share premium 股份溢價 271,921 – – 271,921
PRC statutory reserves 中國法定儲備 13,460 – 21,241 34,701
Special reserves 特別儲備 (104,180) – 112,000 7,820
Capital reserve 資本儲備 9,107 28,832 – 37,939
Share options reserve 購股權儲備 10,066 – – 10,066
Translation reserve 匯兌儲備 (16,610) 8,754 – (7,856)
Accumulated profits 累計溢利 401,241 373,420 – 774,661
General reserve 一般儲備 – 12,482 (12,482) –
Enterprise expansion reserve 企業擴充儲備 – 8,759 (8,759) –
Capital revaluation reserve 資本重估儲備 – 112,000 (112,000) –
Total 總計 603,405 554,637 – 1,158,042
Non-controlling interest 非控股權益 – 7,853 – 7,853
Total equity 總權益 603,405 562,490 – 1,165,895

Note: The adjustments represent the reclassification of reserves to conform
with the presentation of the Group’s condensed consolidated financial
statements.

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020 截至二零二零年九月三十日止六個月

36

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT‘D)

簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）

1.  編製基準（續）

涉及受共同控制實體的業務合併的合併會計
法（續）
有關收購華迅電纜有限公司全部已發行股本
及股東貸款之極端及關連交易（「收購事項」）（續）

(v) 對本集團截至二零一九年九月三十日止六
個月的每股基本及攤薄盈利的重列影響如

下：

(vi) 對本集團截至二零一九年九月三十日止六
個月的現金流量的重列影響概述如下：

若干比較數字已重列，以與本期間的分類

及呈列保持一致。

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

Merger accounting for business combination involving entities under